Confrontations Codebook

MAIN TABLE. CONFRONTATIONS (A-E)

Variable
abbreviatio
n

ID

TIMESTAM
p
DAY

MONTH
YEAR
STATE

MUNICIPAL
ITY

DETAINEES
KILLED
ARMY_K
NAVY K
FP_K

AFI_K

SP_K
MINP_K
MUNP_K
ATTOR_K
oC_K
CIV_K
WOUNDED
ARMY_W
NAVY W
FP_W

AFI_W

SP W
MINP_W

MUNP_W

Name

ID
TIMESTAMP

DAY
MONTH
YEAR
STATE
MUNICIPALITY

DETAINEES
KILLED
SOLDIERS KILLED
MARINES KILLED

FEDERAL POLICE
KILLED
AFI/ FEDERAL
POLICE DETECTIVES
KILLED
STATE POLICE
KILLED
POLICE DETECTIVE
KILLED
MUNICIPAL POLICE
KILLED
PROSECUTORS
KILLED
ORGANIZED
CRIMINALS KILLED

CIVILIANS KILLED

WOUNDED
INDIVIDUALS
MILITARY
WOUNDED
MARINES
WOUNDED
FEDERAL POLICE
WOUNDED
AFI/ MINISTERIAL
FEDERAL POLICE
WOUNDED
STATE POLICE
WOUNDED
POLICE DETECTIVES
WOUNDED
MUNICIPAL POLICE
WOUNDED

Description

Unique ID
Unique ID for time

Day

Month

Year

State (INEGI code)
Municipality (INEGI code)

Number of detainees

Number of persons killed

Number of members of the Army killed
Number of members of the Navy killed
Number of federal police officers killed

Number of AFI/ federal police detectives
killed

Number of state police officers killed
Number of police detectives killed
Number of municipal police officers killed
Number of prosecutors killed

Number of organized crime members
killed

Number of civilians (or not specified)
killed

Number of wounded individuals

Number of members of the Army wounded
Number of members of the Navy wounded
Number of federal police officers wounded

Number of AFI/ federal police detectives
officers wounded

Number of state police officers wounded
Number of police detectives wounded

Number of municipal police officers
wounded

(..

Values

.9999}

{1...9999999999}

(1...31}

{

{2006..

{

{1
Sin dete

..
{0..
..
..
{0..

{0..

(..
{0..
..
..

{0..
{0..

{0..
{0..
(..
{0..
{0..

..
{0..
{0..

1...12}
2011}
1...32}

...999}
rminar:
9999
1999}

1999}
1999}
1999}
1999}

1999}

1999}
1999}
1999}
1999}

1999}
1999}

1999}
1999}
1999}
999}
1999}

1999}
1999}
1999}



ATTOR_W

oC_W

CIV. W
LONGGUN
SHORTGUN
CHARGER

CARTRIDG
E
VEHICLE

REGISTRY

CASE_FILE

OFFENSE

TOR

DPASSED

PRESS

CROSSF

ELECT

TAXI

PROSECUTORS
WOUNDED
ORGANIZED
CRIMINALS
WOUNDED
CIVILIANS
WOUNDED
LONG GUNS
CONFISCATED
HAND GUNS
CONFISCATED
CHARGERS
CONFISCATED
CARTRIDGE
CONFISCATED
VEHICLES
CONFISCATED
REGISTRY CODE

CASE FILE

OFFENSE

TORTURE

DAYS PASSED

PRESS

CROSSFIRE

ELECTIONS

TAXI

Number of prosecutors wounded

Number of organized crime members
wounded

Number of civilians (or not specified)
wounded
Number of long guns confiscated

Number of hand guns confiscated
Number of chargers confiscated
Number of cartridges confiscated
Number of vehicles confiscated

There is a registry code associated to the
event

There is not a registry code associated to
the event

There is a case file associated to the event

There is not a case file associated to the
event
There is an offense associated to the event

There is not an offense associated to the
event

The word “torture” was found in the
description of the event

The word “torture” was not found in the
description of the event

Days passed since the first event registered {1
as a confrontation

The word “press” or related (newspaper,
journalist, press, correspondent, reporter,
editor, radio, television) were found in the
description of the event

The description of the event does not
include any word related to “press”

The word “crossfire” or related (repelled,
gunshots, replied to the aggression,
shooting, confrontation) were found in the
description of the event

The description of the event does not
include any word related to “crossfire”
The word “elections” or related (electoral
campaign, elections, meeting, electoral
competition, candidates) were found in the
description of the event

The description of the event does not
include any word related to “elections”
The word “taxi” was found in the
description of the event

The word “taxi” was not found in the
description of the event

..

..

..

(..
(..
..
{0..
{0..

1999}

.999}

1999}

1999}
1999}
1999}
1999}
1999}

...1,776}



DRUGS DRUGS The word “drugs” was found in the
description of the event
The word “drugs” was not found in the
description of the event

VEH VEHICLE The word “vehicle” was found in the
description of the event
The word “vehicle” was not found in the
description of the event

VAL VALIDATED The event was validated with open sources

The event was not validated with open
sources

EXTERNAL TABLES FOR CONFRONTATIONS AND AGGRESSIONS

External Table 1. Other seizures

Communication equipment 001
Armaments 002
Uniforms 003
Money 004
Vehicles 005
Marijuana 006
Cocaine 007
Heroin 008
Other drugs 009
Other seizures 010

External Table 2. Vehicles involved

Automobile 001
Truck 002
Pickup 003
Jeep 004
Motocycle 005

Patrol 006



Tank 007

External Table 3. Drugs involved

Cocaine 001
Crack 002
Extasis 003
Marijuana 004
Inhalants 005
Methamphetamine 006
LSD 007
Heroin 008

External Table 4. Types of alleged criminals

Civilian 001
Member of the public force 002
Human trafficker 003
Alleged criminal 004
Organized crime group 005
Kidnapper 006
Extortionist 007
Hitman 008
Prisoner 009
Armed group 010
Narcotrafficker 011
Drug dealer 012
Arms trafficker 013
Identified group (see Table 5) 014
Undetermined 9999

External Table 5. Identified group to which the alleged criminals belong

Beltran Leyva 001
Caballeros Templarios 002



Los Zetas

La Familia Michoacana
El Cartel del Golfo

El Cartel de Sinaloa
Cartel de Juérez

Gente Nueva

Cartel de Tijuana
Cartel de Jalisco

Los Kaibiles

Cartel del Milenio

La Resistencia

Los Palillos

Cartel del Poniente

Los Pelones

La Barbie

Los M

Cartel Independiente de Acapulco
Los Carmina

Los Duran

Los Aguileras

Arellano Félix

Alleged kidnappers of the Band of Los Globeros
Undetermined

External Table 6. Types of detainees

Alleged criminal 001
Human trafficker 002
Hitman 003
Member of public force 004
Armed group 005
Drug dealer 006
Narcotrafficker 007
Kidnapper 008
Civilian 009
Extortionist 010
Bodyguard 011
Arm trafficker 012
Organized crime groups 013
Prisoner 014

Identified group (see Table 7) 015
Undetermined 9999

003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
9999



External Table 7. Identified group to which the alleged detainees belong

Los Zetas 001
Familia Michoacana 002
Caballeros Templarios 003
Cartel del Golfo 004
Cartel de Sinaloa 005
Cartel de los Beltran Leyva 006
Cartel de los Arellano Félix 007
Cartel de Juéarez 008
Gente Nueva 009
Los Kaibiles 010
El Sope 011
Cartel Independiente de Acapulco 012
Los M 013
Cartel del Milenio 014
Cartel de Jalisco 015
La Resistencia 016
Los Palillos 017
Cartel del Poniente 018
Los Pelones 019
Los Gavilleros 020
Undetermined 9999

External Table 8. Offenses associated to the event (according to the typology in the
Federal Criminal Code)

Offenses against life and personal integrity 1
Injuries (288- 301 CPF) 11
Murder (302- 309 CPF) 1.2
Attempted murder (315 CPF) 1.3
Offenses against individuals in their property 2
Robbery (367- 381 bis) 2.1
Attempted robbery 2.2
Fraud 2.2
Extortion (390 CPF) 2.3
Property damage (397 CPF) 2.4
Concealment and operations with resources of illegal origin 3
Operations with illegal resources 3.1

Offenses against public security 4



Evasion of prisoners (150 CPF)

Criminal associations (164 CPF)

Offenses against the authority

Resistance

Offenses against public officers

Drug-related offenses

Drug production

Drug dealing

Accesory to promote use

Simple possession (195 CPF)

Possession with the objective of distributing (195 bis CPF)
Offenses conducted by public officers

Abuse of authority (215 CPF)

Falsehood

Inadequate use of uniforms

Offenses related to inhumations and exhumations
Violations to Law of Inhumations and Exhumations
Offenses against peace and people security
Threats

Illegal deprivation of freedom

Illegal deprivation of freedom (generic)
Kidnapping (9 General Law of Kidnapping)
Organized crime related offenses

Organized crime offenses related to illegal drugs

Organized crime offenses related to arms stockpiling and
trafficking
Violations to the Federal Law of Firearms and Explosives

Carrying arms identified in articles 9 and 10 of LFAFE without

the corresponding license (81 LFAFE)

Carrying of arms of exclusively military use without permission

(83 LFAFE)

Gathering weapons without corresponding permission (83Bis

LFAFE)

Possession of cartridges in quantities greater than those allowed

(83 quat LFAFE)

Acquisition of weapons without testifying their legal origin
(85 LFAFE)

Production of explosives

Sale of explosives
Management of establishments without safety conditions

Trafficking of undocumented individuals (159 Migration Law)

Terrorism (139 Federal Penal Code)
Public function usurpation or inadequate use of decorations
Contraband (102 Fiscal Code of the Federation)

4.1
4.3

5.1
5.2

6.1
6.1.1
6.1.2

6.2

6.3

7.1

8.1

9.1
10
10.1
11
11.2
111
12
121
12.2

13
131

13.2

13.3

135

13.6

13.7
13.8
13.9
14
15
16
17



Gunshot by firearm (State offense, not federal) 18

Injuries. Offenses against public officers (189 CPF). Disposition 19
of a firearm used by police forces

Injuries. Offenses against public officers (189 CPF) 20
Disposition of a firearm used by police forces 21
Resistance of individuals (178- 183 CPF) 22
Production, transportation, trafficking, commercialization, 23

supply as a gift or prescription (194, fr. I CPF) in the trafficking
modality

Property damage/ Lessons 24
Production, possession, proselytism and others related to 25
narcotics. Sale, supply or transport

Whatever it results 9998
Undetermined 9999

External Table 9. Public force involved

Sedena 01
Semar 02
BOM 03
BOMU 04
Federal Police 05
State Police 06
PEI 07
Municipal Police 08
UMAN 09
SSP 10
SSPDF 11
Joint Operation of Guerrero 12
Ministerial Police (police detectives) 13
PGJ 14
PGJE 15
PGR 16
Siedo-PGR 17
CIPOL 18
UNITO 19

UMIP 20



Prison guard 21

Multiple corporations 22
Federal forces for support 23
Civil protection 24
Civilian authorities 25
Transit 26
Police (“beat cop”) 27
AFI 28
Government 29

Undetermined 9999



