# Confrontations Codebook

Variable abbreviatio	Name	Description	Values
n ID	ID	Unique ID	{19999}
TIMESTAM P	TIMESTAMP	Unique ID for time	{199999999999}}
DAY	DAY	Day	{1 31}
MONTH	MONTH	Month	{112}
YEAR	YEAR	Year	{20062011}
STATE	STATE	State (INEGI code)	{132}
MUNICIPAL ITY	MUNICIPALITY	Municipality (INEGI code)	{1999} Sin determinar: 9999
DETAINEES	DETAINEES	Number of detainees	{0999}
KILLED	KILLED	Number of persons killed	{0999}
ARMY_K	SOLDIERS KILLED	Number of members of the Army killed	{0999}
NAVY_K	MARINES KILLED	Number of members of the Navy killed	{0999}
FP_K	FEDERAL POLICE KILLED	Number of federal police officers killed	{0999}
AFI_K	AFI/ FEDERAL POLICE DETECTIVES KILLED	Number of AFI/ federal police detectives killed	{0999}
SP_K	STATE POLICE KILLED	Number of state police officers killed	{0999}
MINP_K	POLICE DETECTIVE KILLED	Number of police detectives killed	{0999}
MUNP_K	MUNICIPAL POLICE KILLED	Number of municipal police officers killed	{0999}
ATTOR_K	PROSECUTORS KILLED	Number of prosecutors killed	{0999}
OC_K	ORGANIZED CRIMINALS KILLED	Number of organized crime members killed	{0999}
CIV_K	CIVILIANS KILLED	Number of civilians (or not specified) killed	{0999}
WOUNDED	WOUNDED INDIVIDUALS	Number of wounded individuals	{0999}
ARMY_W	MILITARY WOUNDED	Number of members of the Army wounded	{0999}
NAVY_W	MARINES WOUNDED	Number of members of the Navy wounded	{0999}
FP_W	FEDERAL POLICE WOUNDED	Number of federal police officers wounded	{0999}
AFI_W	AFI/ MINISTERIAL FEDERAL POLICE WOUNDED	Number of AFI/ federal police detectives officers wounded	{0999}
SP_W	STATE POLICE WOUNDED	Number of state police officers wounded	{0999}
MINP_W	POLICE DETECTIVES WOUNDED	Number of police detectives wounded	{0999}
MUNP_W	MUNICIPAL POLICE WOUNDED	Number of municipal police officers wounded	{0999}

## MAIN TABLE. CONFRONTATIONS (A-E)

ATTOR_W	PROSECUTORS WOUNDED	Number of prosecutors wounded	{0999}
OC_W	ORGANIZED CRIMINALS WOUNDED	Number of organized crime members wounded	{0999}
CIV_W	CIVILIANS WOUNDED	Number of civilians (or not specified) wounded	{0999}
LONGGUN	LONG GUNS CONFISCATED	Number of long guns confiscated	{0999}
SHORTGUN	HAND GUNS CONFISCATED	Number of hand guns confiscated	{0999}
CHARGER	CHARGERS CONFISCATED	Number of chargers confiscated	{0999}}
CARTRIDG E	CARTRIDGE CONFISCATED	Number of cartridges confiscated	{0999}
VEHICLE	VEHICLES CONFISCATED	Number of vehicles confiscated	{0999}
REGISTRY	REGISTRY CODE	There is a registry code associated to the event	1
		There is not a registry code associated to the event	0
CASE_FILE	CASE FILE	There is a case file associated to the event	1
		There is not a case file associated to the event	0
OFFENSE	OFFENSE	There is an offense associated to the event	1
		There is not an offense associated to the event	0
TOR	TORTURE	The word "torture" was found in the description of the event	1
		The word "torture" was not found in the description of the event	0
DPASSED	DAYS PASSED	Days passed since the first event registered as a confrontation	{11,776}
PRESS	PRESS	The word "press" or related (newspaper, journalist, press, correspondent, reporter, editor, radio, television) were found in the description of the event	1
		The description of the event does not include any word related to "press"	0
CROSSF	CROSSFIRE	The word "crossfire" or related (repelled, gunshots, replied to the aggression, shooting, confrontation) were found in the description of the event	1
		The description of the event does not include any word related to "crossfire"	0
ELECT	ELECTIONS	The word "elections" or related (electoral campaign, elections, meeting, electoral competition, candidates) were found in the description of the event	1
		The description of the event does not include any word related to "elections"	0
TAXI	TAXI	The word "taxi" was found in the description of the event	1
		The word "taxi" was not found in the description of the event	0

DRUGS	DRUGS	The word "drugs" was found in the description of the event	1
		The word "drugs" was not found in the description of the event	0
VEH	VEHICLE	The word "vehicle" was found in the description of the event	1
		The word "vehicle" was not found in the description of the event	0
VAL	VALIDATED	The event was validated with open sources	1
		The event was not validated with open sources	0

#### EXTERNAL TABLES FOR CONFRONTATIONS AND AGGRESSIONS

#### **External Table 1. Other seizures**

Communication equipment	001
Armaments	002
Uniforms	003
Money	004
Vehicles	005
Marijuana	006
Cocaine	007
Heroin	008
Other drugs	009
Other seizures	010

#### External Table 2. Vehicles involved

Automobile	001
Truck	002
Pickup	003
Jeep	004
Motocycle	005
Patrol	006

Tank	007
------	-----

# External Table 3. Drugs involved

Cocaine	001
Crack	002
Extasis	003
Marijuana	004
Inhalants	005
Methamphetamine	006
LSD	007
Heroin	008

## **External Table 4. Types of alleged criminals**

Civilian	001
Member of the public force	002
Human trafficker	003
Alleged criminal	004
Organized crime group	005
Kidnapper	006
Extortionist	007
Hitman	008
Prisoner	009
Armed group	010
Narcotrafficker	011
Drug dealer	012
Arms trafficker	013
Identified group (see Table 5)	014
Undetermined	9999

#### External Table 5. Identified group to which the alleged criminals belong

Beltrán Leyva	001
Caballeros Templarios	002

Los Zetas	003
La Familia Michoacana	004
El Cartel del Golfo	005
El Cartel de Sinaloa	006
Cartel de Juárez	007
Gente Nueva	008
Cartel de Tijuana	009
Cartel de Jalisco	010
Los Kaibiles	011
Cartel del Milenio	012
La Resistencia	013
Los Palillos	014
Cartel del Poniente	015
Los Pelones	016
La Barbie	017
Los M	018
Cartel Independiente de Acapulco	019
Los Carmina	020
Los Durán	021
Los Aguileras	022
Arellano Félix	023
Alleged kidnappers of the Band of Los Globeros	024
Undetermined	9999

# External Table 6. Types of detainees

Alleged criminal	001
Human trafficker	002
Hitman	003
Member of public force	004
Armed group	005
Drug dealer	006
Narcotrafficker	007
Kidnapper	008
Civilian	009
Extortionist	010
Bodyguard	011
Arm trafficker	012
Organized crime groups	013
Prisoner	014
Identified group (see Table 7)	015
Undetermined	9999

## External Table 7. Identified group to which the alleged detainees belong

Los Zetas	001
Familia Michoacana	002
Caballeros Templarios	003
Cartel del Golfo	004
Cartel de Sinaloa	005
Cartel de los Beltrán Leyva	006
Cartel de los Arellano Félix	007
Cártel de Juárez	008
Gente Nueva	009
Los Kaibiles	010
El Sope	011
Cartel Independiente de Acapulco	012
Los M	013
Cartel del Milenio	014
Cartel de Jalisco	015
La Resistencia	016
Los Palillos	017
Cartel del Poniente	018
Los Pelones	019
Los Gavilleros	020
Undetermined	9999

# External Table 8. Offenses associated to the event (according to the typology in the Federal Criminal Code)

Offenses against life and personal integrity	1
Injuries (288- 301 CPF)	1.1
Murder (302- 309 CPF)	1.2
Attempted murder (315 CPF)	1.3
Offenses against individuals in their property	2
Robbery (367- 381 bis)	2.1
Attempted robbery	2.2
Fraud	2.2
Extortion (390 CPF)	2.3
Property damage (397 CPF)	2.4
Concealment and operations with resources of illegal origin	3
Operations with illegal resources	3.1
Offenses against public security	4

Evasion of prisoners (150 CPF)	4.1
Criminal associations (164 CPF)	4.3
Offenses against the authority	5
Resistance	5.1
Offenses against public officers	5.2
Drug-related offenses	6
Drug production	6.1
Drug dealing	6.1.1
Accesory to promote use	6.1.2
Simple possession (195 CPF)	6.2
Possession with the objective of distributing (195 bis CPF)	6.3
Offenses conducted by public officers	7
Abuse of authority (215 CPF)	7.1
Falsehood	8
Inadequate use of uniforms	8.1
Offenses related to inhumations and exhumations	9
Violations to Law of Inhumations and Exhumations	9.1
Offenses against peace and people security	10
Threats	10.1
Illegal deprivation of freedom	11
Illegal deprivation of freedom (generic)	11.2
Kidnapping (9 General Law of Kidnapping)	11.1
Organized crime related offenses	12
Organized crime offenses related to illegal drugs	12.1
Organized crime offenses related to arms stockpiling and trafficking	12.2
Violations to the Federal Law of Firearms and Explosives	13
Carrying arms identified in articles 9 and 10 of LFAFE without the corresponding license (81 LFAFE)	13.1
Carrying of arms of exclusively military use without permission (83 LFAFE)	13.2
Gathering weapons without corresponding permission (83Bis LFAFE)	13.3
Possession of cartridges in quantities greater than those allowed (83 quat LFAFE)	13.5
Acquisition of weapons without testifying their legal origin (85 LFAFE)	13.6
Production of explosives	13.7
Sale of explosives	13.8
Management of establishments without safety conditions	13.9
Trafficking of undocumented individuals (159 Migration Law)	14
Terrorism (139 Federal Penal Code)	15
Public function usurpation or inadequate use of decorations	16
Contraband (102 Fiscal Code of the Federation)	17

Gunshot by firearm (State offense, not federal)	18
Injuries. Offenses against public officers (189 CPF). Disposition of a firearm used by police forces	19
Injuries. Offenses against public officers (189 CPF)	20
Disposition of a firearm used by police forces	21
Resistance of individuals (178- 183 CPF)	22
Production, transportation, trafficking, commercialization, supply as a gift or prescription (194, fr. I CPF) in the trafficking modality	23
Property damage/ Lessons	24
Production, possession, proselytism and others related to narcotics. Sale, supply or transport	25
Whatever it results	9998
Undetermined	9999

#### **External Table 9. Public force involved**

Sedena	01
Semar	02
BOM	03
BOMU	04
Federal Police	05
State Police	06
PEI	07
Municipal Police	08
UMAN	09
SSP	10
SSPDF	11
Joint Operation of Guerrero	12
Ministerial Police (police detectives)	13
PGJ	14
PGJE	15
PGR	16
Siedo-PGR	17
CIPOL	18
UNITO	19
UMIP	20

Prison guard	21
Multiple corporations	22
Federal forces for support	23
Civil protection	24
Civilian authorities	25
Transit	26
Police ("beat cop")	27
AFI	28
Government	29
Undetermined	9999